$366,440, respectively, representing an increase of $519,511 or 141.8%.  These investments provide tax benefits,
including tax credits, and are designed to provide an effective yield between 8% and 10%.  Losses relating to the
Company’s New Market Tax Credit (NMTC) investment for the first nine months of 2012 were recorded as $29,754,
with tax credits amounting to $84,521.  The Company amortizes these investments under the effective yield method.

APPLICABLE INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes decreased from a tax expense of $90,421 for the third quarter of 2011 to a tax expense
of $3,534 for the third quarter of 2012, a decrease of $86,887 or 96.1%.  The provision for income taxes decreased
from a tax expense of $336,658 for the first nine months of 2011 to a tax benefit of $149,970 for the first nine months
of 2012, a decrease of $486,628 or 144.6%.  The change from expense to benefit is due primarily to the $576,675
increase in tax credits year over year.

CHANGES IN FINANCIAL CONDITION

The following table reflects the composition of the Company's major categories of assets and liabilities as a percent of
total assets or liabilities and shareholders’ equity, as the case may be, as of the dates indicated:

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011 September 30, 2011
Assets
 Loans (gross)* $409,094,645 72.84 % $388,672,039 70.30 % $390,960,106 70.99 %
 Securities available-for-sale 47,008,818 8.37 % 66,098,917 11.95 % 31,533,275 5.73 %
 Securities held-to-maturity 50,065,653 8.91 % 29,702,159 5.37 % 36,898,097 6.70 %
*includes loans held for sale

Liabilities

 Time deposits $128,986,931 22.97 % $137,461,352 24.86 % $140,283,376 25.47 %
 Savings deposits 66,204,831 11.79 % 59,284,631 10.72 % 61,763,381 11.21 %
 Demand deposits 68,580,510 12.21 % 62,745,782 11.35 % 60,683,698 11.02 %
 Now 109,271,808 19.46 % 123,493,475 22.34 % 116,418,838 21.14 %
 Money market accounts 84,057,492 14.97 % 71,408,069 12.92 % 72,014,042 13.08 %
 Federal funds purchased 4,840,000 0.86 % 0 0.00 % 0 0.00 %
 Long-term borrowings 12,010,000 2.14 % 18,010,000 3.26 % 18,010,000 3.27 %

The Company's loan portfolio increased $20,422,606 or 5.2%, from December 31, 2011 to September 30, 2012, and
increased $18,134,539 or 4.6%, from September 30, 2011 to September 30, 2012.  This increase is due in part to
strong commercial loan growth during the first nine months of 2012 and to the Company’s decision to begin holding
some 10-15 year fixed rate residential mortgages in-house, rather than selling them into the secondary
market.  Securities available-for-sale decreased $19,090,099 or 28.9% from December 31, 2011 to September 30,
2012, and increased $15,475,543 or 49.1% year over year.  During 2011 and early in 2012, excess cash was invested